as well as the expectation of future increases. The Corporation reviews its pension plan assumptions on an annual
basis with its actuarial consultants to determine if the assumptions are reasonable and adjusts the assumptions to
reflect changes in future expectations.

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 10-K

132

The assumptions used to calculate 2013 expense for the defined benefit pension plans were a discount rate of 4.20
percent, a long-term rate of return on plan assets of 7.25 percent and a rate of compensation increase of 4.00 percent.
Defined benefit pension expense in 2013 is expected to be approximately $84 million, an increase of $9 million from
the $75 million recorded in 2012, primarily driven by declines in the discount rate and the expected long-term rate of
return on plan assets. The increase in pension expense is expected to be partially offset by a $4 million decrease in
postretirement benefit expense, resulting in a net increase of $5 million in retirement-related benefits expense in 2013.
Changing the 2013 key actuarial assumptions discussed above by 25 basis points would have the following impact on
defined benefit pension expense in 2013:

25 Basis Point
(in millions) Increase Decrease
Key Actuarial Assumption:
Discount rate $(9.2 ) $9.2
Long-term rate of return (4.6 ) 4.6
Rate of compensation increase 3.1 (3.1 )

F-46

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 10-K

133

Table of Contents

If the assumed long-term return on plan assets differs from the actual return on plan assets, the asset gains or losses
are incorporated in the market-related value of plan assets, which is used to determine the expected return on assets.
The market-related value of plan assets is determined by amortizing the current year's investment gains and losses (the
actual investment return net of the expected investment return) over five years. The amortization adjustment may not
exceed 10 percent of the fair value of assets.